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l!ikecutive Summ~ 

regarding the US. Forest Service’s management of the Tongass National 
Forest in southeast Alaska. The Alaska National Imerest Lands Conser- 
vation Act of 1980 (ANILCA) set aside a portion of the forest as wilder- 
ness but sought to guarantee that sufficient timber would be available to 
sustain a viable timber industry. 

Senators William Proxmire and Ted Stevens asked GAO to evaluate the 
Forest Service’s efforts to maintain employment in ithe Tongass timber 
industry and to compare the revenues and costs of the Tongass timber 
sales program. They also asked GAO to review the legal opinions of the 
US. Department of Agriculture (USDA) and industry regarding payment 
of road-building costs on existing contracts; analyze the expenditures 
made from the fund; and determine if certain uses were consistent with 
the law. 

Eiackground The Tongass National Forest covers about 16.8 million acres-the larg- 
est national forest in the United States. ANIUX designated about one- 
third of the Tongass as wilderness, thereby withdriwing about 1.7 mil- 
lion acres of commercial forest land from the timber base. To ensure 
that sufficient timber would still be available to the timber industry and 
industry employment would not decline, Section 706(a) of ANILCA 
required the Forest Service to make available to industry a timber sup- 
ply of 4.6 billion board feet per decade and created a special annual 
fund of at least $40 million (the Tongass Timber Supply Fund) to pay 
for making timber available. 

In its 1979 Tongass Land Management Plan (the Plan), the basis for Sec- 
tion 706(a) of ANILCA, the Forest Service said it would fund certain tim- b 
ber harvest activities, such as building access roadb in advance of timber 
sales into economically marginal timber stands, as ipart of its strategy to 
meet ANII.JX goals. 

The state of Alaska and the timber industry have criticized the Forest 
Service for using the fund to build administrative facilities and roads 
that do not provide direct access to harvestable timber. The industry 
has proposed that the Forest Service pay for timber roads of firms with 
existing contracts. Under existing contracts timber purchasers are gen- 
erally responsible for road-building. 
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Resinlts in Brief Even in the face of declining demand for timber, the Forest Service felt 
that it was compelled by Section 706(a) and the Plan to continue prepar- 
ing and offering timber-that the market could not absorb. As a result, it 
has spent millions of dollars preparing timber sales it could not sell. In 
1986, the Forest Service’s timber sales program on the Tongass Forest 
incurred a loss of about $22.1 million. According to the Forest Service, 
timber market conditions have improved in fiscal years 1987 and early 
1988. 

The timber industry contends that federal assistance should have been 
greater; that ANIILX requires the Forest Service to ensure the profitabil- 
ity of Tongass timber operations. GAO disagrees with this interpretation 
of ANILCA; the legislation was not intended to protect industry from mar- 
ket forces. 

Neither ANILCA nor its legislative history prohibits the Forest Service 
from using the Tongass Timber Supply Fund to build administrative 
roads and facilities as long as such roads and facilities have a substan- 
tial connection, even if indirect, with the purpose of the fund. 

Federal contract laws prohibit the Forest Service from using the fund to 
pay the road-building costs of firms that are responsible for such road- 
building under existing contracts. ANILCA did not provide the Forest Ser- 
vice with the authority to circumvent these laws or to use the fund for 
roads that companies are contractually obligated to build. 

pr)ncipal Findings 

Projected Employment 
I,evels Not Achieved 

Timber industry employment declined from about 2,700 jobs in 1980 to b 

1,420 jobs in 1986, primarily because of the decreased harvest levels 
resulting from declining demand for timber and incre@sed production by 
the Alaska Native corporations that directly compete with the Tongass 
timber industry. 

A!$ILCA and Forest Neither Section 706(a) nor the Plan anticipated that a timber supply of 
Sebvice Plan Not Flexible 4.6 billion board feet per decade would not be needed. Neither provided 

the Forest Service with the flexibility to deal with reduced demand 
levels. This inflexibility caused the Forest Service to spend about $131 
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Executive Summary 

1 million from the fund to prepare timber sales not needed to meet current 
I demand. 

4NILC.A Did Not Industry contends that the Forest Service must meet ANIUA'S timber 
supply goal with timber that is profitable regardless of market condi- 
tions. GAO believes that the statute was designed only to protect the 
industry from the effects of the wilderness designations. Legislative his- 
tory does not show that Section 706(a) was intended to protect the 
industry from a market decline or otherwise guarantee employment. To 
conclude that the Forest Service must supply only timber that is eco- 
nomically viable would, in effect, make the Forest Service a guarantor 
that the industry will not bear the risk of timber market fluctuations. 

Ijimber Sale Revenues and During 1986, the Tongass timber sales program had expenditures of 
qosts $47.9 million and revenues of $3.3 million, or a net ,outlay of $44.6 mil- 

lion (the most recent annual data available). The net outlay does not 
represent a loss, however, because not all the outlays relate to 1986 rev- 
enues but are chargeable to future years. Using the cost accounting sys- 
tem concepts developed jointly by GAO and the Forest Service, GAO 
calculated that the Forest Service incurred costs of about $26.4 million 
in 1986, resulting in a loss to the Tongass timber sales program of about 
$22.1 million. 

ses of the Tongass 
imber Supply Fund 

From 1981 through 1986, the Forest Service spent about $30 million 
from the fund for administrative roads and facilities. These expendi- 
tures are not explicitly prohibited by ANILCA. The fund is available for 
administrative roads and facilities that have a substantial connection, 
even if indirect, with the purposes of the fund. The roads and facilities 
GAO reviewed were appropriately financed by the fund. li 

The Forest Service cannot, as industry has proposed, use the fund to 
pay for the road-building costs of firms that are rebponsible for such 
road-building under existing contracts. The USIIA Gbneral Counsel has 
taken the correct position that the Forest Service i constrained from 
such action by statutory requirements and the 1 con ract law principle of 
not giving away or surrendering, without compensation, any benefit 
accruing to the government. 



Recommendation to 
the Congress 

To provide the Forest Service with more flexibility for supplying timber 
under varying market conditions, the Congress should revise the 4.6 bil- 
lion board-feet-per-decade timber supply provision of Section 706(a) of 
ANIL& In making this revision, the timber provision should be revised 
so that the amount supplied would be based on the anticipated demand 
for timber and on the data currently being formulated by the Forest Ser- 
vice as part of its land management planning process rather than on a 
rigid per-decade requirement. 

Agdncy Comments The Forest Service said that GAO'S recommendation has merit and that 
final legislative action needs to take into account the improved informa- 
tion base and resource demands that the revised plan is identifying. 
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Introduction 

Established in 1907, the Tongass National Forest is the largest national 
forest in the United States, Located in southeast Alaska, it covers over 
16.8 million acres, an area greater than the three states of Massachu- 
setts, New Hampshire, and Connecticut. Under the jurisdiction of the 
Forest Service, an agency of the U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA), 
the Tongass is managed for multiple uses such as timber production, 
outdoor recreation, and fish and wildlife habitat. 

In 1980, the Congress enacted the Alaska National Interest Lands Con- 
servation Act (ANILCA), or the Alaska Lands Act, which designated about 
6.6 million acres-approximately one-third of the Tongass-as wilder- 
ness. This designation made the land unavailable for timber harvest. To 
keep the number of timber jobs at the pre-mILcA level, the Congress 
authorized a permanent annual appropriation of at least $40 million 
derived from timber receipts. The Forest Service indicated that it needed 
this amount to ensure that the same amount of timber could be made 
available from the remaining forest land. The appropriation, the Ton- 
gass Timber Supply Fund (TTSF), is for roads and other expenses associ- 
ated with making the timber available to industry. 

Between 1980 and 1986, however, both the Tongass timber harvest and 
the number of jobs in the Tongass timber industry have declined 
sharply. In addition, controversy developed over the Forest Service’s 
implementation of ANILCA and its priorities for spending the annual $40 
million appropriation. This review was conducted in response to con- 
gressional concern over these matters. 

flimber Production in Since the early 19009, the federal government has promoted the devel- 

the Tongass Forest opment of a timber industry in southeast Alaska. In the 196Os, the gov- 
ernment awarded long-term contracts for timber to several companies. * 
Two of these companies still operate in the Tongass-the Ketchikan 
Pulp Company, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Louisiana-Pacific Cor- 
poration, and the Alaska Pulp Corporation, a Japanese-owned firm. As 
stipulated in their contracts, each company built a pulp mill, Ketchikan 
Pulp, near Ketchikan, and Alaska Pulp in Sitka. In return, the govern- 
ment guaranteed them a total of about 13.3 billion board feet of timber 
harvestable over 60 years. 

Page 10 



Elgjre 1.1: The Tongam Natlonal Forest 

Gulf of Alaska 

Wilderness areas established by ANILCA (5.5 million acres). 

Source: Developed by GAO from Forest Service maps. 
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Chapter 1 
Introduction 

In September 1987,20 other firms held contracts with the Forest Service 
to harvest timber in the Tongass Forest. These firms are referred to as 
independents or short-term contractors. Since 1980, about one-third of 
all Tongass timber sales have been made to short-term contractors. 

Most Alaskan timber is exported, primarily to Japan, and to a lesser 
extent, to Taiwan, South Korea, the People’s Republic of China, Thai- 
land, India, Indonesia, Egypt, Belgium, West Germany, Austria, Poland, 
Bulgaria, the U.S.S.R., Argentina, and Canada. Because federal regula- 
tions do not allow timber cut from federal land in Alaska to be exported 
as round (unsawn) logs, most Tongass timber is processed either into 
cants (rough sawn timbers cut on at least two sides) or into dissolving 
pulp, The importing countries further process the cants into finished 
lumber and the pulp into such products as rayon and cellophane. One 
pulp mill reported that about 26 percent of its pulp is sold within the 
United States. 

In southeast Alaska, the primary competitors to those who harvest tim- 
ber from the Tongass are the Alaska Native corporations, which harvest 
timber from their own lands. As private landowners, the Native corpo- 
rations can export round logs. As figure 1.2 shows, the Native corpora- 
tion timber harvest has grown steadily in recent years. In 1980, the 
Native harvest was 70.3 million board feet; by 1986, it had risen to 
298.7 million board feet. By comparison, timber harvested from the Ton- 
gass declined from 462.1 million board feet in 1980 to 271.6 million 
board feet in 1986. 
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Flgurs~l.2: Umber Harvest In Wutheart 
Alasky, 1980-86 
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As figure ‘,?,,,,,,i,, 1.3 shows, the 5.5 million acres designated as wilderness 
under ANIUX included about 1.7 million acres of commercial forest land. 
The Forest Service also designated about 4.2 million acres of the Ton- 

Consbervation Act gass as roadless or back-country areas, thereby removing another 
660,000 acres of commercial forest land. Of the remaining 7.0 million 
acres not set aside by ANILCX or the Forest Service, about 3.6 million I acres were classified as commercial forest land. Of these,, the Forest Ser- 
vice classified about 2.8 million acres as economically viable timber and 

/ about 660,000 acres as economically marginal timber.’ 

I According to the Forest Service, at the time ANIIXA was passed, economically viable timber was 
generally defined as timber stands with volumes of over 20,000 board feet per acre and harvestable 
with commonly used logging techniques, Economically marginal timber was dedned as timber stands 
with 20,000 or less board feet per acre or timber stands with higher volumes that could not be eco- 
nomically harvested because of constraints imposed to protect other resources, such as wildlife, or 
that required advanced logging techniques, such as helicopters or balloons, to harvest. 
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Chapter 1 
lntraduction 

@gut@ 1.8 Dletrlbutlon of Land in the 
T#ngaw Natlonml Foreat 
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To offset the effects of the ANILCA wilderness designations on the two 
purchasers with long-term contracts and other companies dependent on 
the Tongass Forest, the Congress specified in Section 706(a) of ANILCA 
that 

“The Secretary of the Treasury shall make available to the Secretary of Agriculture 
the sum of at least $40,000,000 annually or as much as the Secretary of Agriculture 
finds is necessary to maintain the timber supply from the Tongass National Forest 
to dependent industry at a rate of four billion five hundred million board foot mea- 
sure per decade.” 

The Congress further provided that this annual sum would not be sub- 
ject to deferral or rescission by the Administration, or to the annual 
appropriation process. The legislative history of this provision shows 
that its goal was to maintain the Tongass timber industry employment 
at pre-ANIL levels. 

Section 706(a)-and the annual $40 million appropriation-was baaed 
on the Forest Service’s 1979 Tongass Land Management Plan. In this 
plan the Forest Service stated that maintaining timber industry employ- 
ment at pre-ANIIIcA levels meant making an average of 460 million board 
feet of timber available to the industry each year. To sustain this level 
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of supply, the Forest Service said it would have to adopt an “added 
investment strategy,” Such a strategy involved the Forest Service’s 
spending money on three items: 

l pre-reading: building access roads in advance of timber sales into eco- 
nomically marginal timber stands; 

. pre-commercial thinning: thinning young stands of timber (usually 10 to 
16 years old) to improve the spacing and species composition, increase 
growth, and shorten the time between harvests, thus allowing a higher 
rate of timber harvest; and 

. advanced logging technology: conducting research into new techniques 
such as using helicopters and balloons to move logs from steep slopes or 
other hard-to-access areas, 

Table 1.1 shows the Forest Service’s determinations of annual timber 
volumes and associated expenditures needed to meet the 460 million 
board feet (mbf) annual timber harvest goal. As the table shows, the 
Forest Service projected it would need about $14.8 million annually to 
finance its “normal” investment activities-timber sale preparation 
activities for timber stands that could be economically harvested with 
commonly available logging techniques and equipment. The Forest Ser- 
vice estimated this investment would produce about 338 million board 
feet in annual timber sales. To produce the additional 112 million board 
feet needed to achieve the 460 million board feet goal, the Forest Service 
estimated an added investment of about $20.4 million annually would be 
needed. In total, the Forest Service estimated it woulp need about $36.2 
million annually in 1978 dollars, or $40 million in 19$0 dollars, to 
finance its timber sale activities in the Tongass. 

Table 1.1: Normal and Added Invcrrtment 
Volqme8 and Expendltures In 1978 dollars 

Cateaorv 

b 
Expenditures 

(mllllona) 
Normal investment i338 $14.8 

Total normal investment 
Added investment 

~338 $14.8 

Preroading 60 14.6 
-W-commercial thinnina 34 3.0 

Advanced logging technology 
Total added InveMments 
Total normal and added investments 

18 2.8 
112 $20.4 
450 $35.2 

Source: U.S. Forest Service, Tongass Land Management Plan, Amended 1985-86. 
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chapter 1 
Wrodnction 

iThe Tongass Timber In the 6 years following the passage of ANILCA, the Forest Service spent 

~prograxn Since 
$NILcA 

about $267 million to maintain industry employment. However, Tongass 
timber industry employment levels have declined by nearly 60 percent 
since 1980. According to the Forest Service, such factors as a drop in 
demand combined with increased timber production from Native corpo- 
rations caused a substantial decline in the Tongass timber industry. In 
1986, only 12 of the 31 sawmills that were operating using Tongass tim- 
ber in 1983 were still operating. In 1986, the remaining 12 sawmills were 
operating at 66 percent of capacity, and the two pulpmills were operat- 
ing at 76 percent of capacity. 

This situation has contributed to controversies over the Forest Service’s 
implementation of Section 706(a) and priorities for spending the $40 
million Tongass Timber Supply Fund. These controversies, discussed in 
detail later in this report, have been the subject of much debate and 
have been discussed at congressional hearings. A bill was introduced in 
1986, and two bills were introduced in 1987, to repeal Section 706(a) of 
ANILLA. As of the date of this report, the proposed legislation was still 
pending. 

According to the Forest Service, the harvest levels, bid prices, and reve- 
nues attributed to the Tongass timber program showed significant 
increases during fiscal year 1987. The Forest Service’s projection for fis- 
cal year 1988 indicates that market conditions will continue to improve 
over 1987, The first quarter of 1988 has shown a harvest level above 
the 1987 level, and the industry is gearing up to increase the harvest 
during the remaining three quarters. According to the Forest Service, 
the improvement in timber harvest levels in 1987 can be attributed to 
increased markets in the Pacific Rim countries and the more favorable 
exchange rate between the dollar and yen, which provides more attrac- , 
tive foreign market opportunities. 

Objectives, Scope, and Our review of the Tongass was conducted in response to requests by 

Methodology Senator Ted Stevens and Senator William Proxmire in July 1986. In 
accordance with these requests and with further discussions with the 
Senators’ offices, we agreed to 

l analyze the expenditures made by the Forest Service from the Tongass 
Timber Supply Fund and determine how these expenditures relate to tht 
timber management program and the general Forest Service manage- 
ment of the Tongass; 



l review the legal opinions of the USDA and the Alaska tim ber industry 
dealing with the use of the Tongass Timber Supply Fund to augm ent the 
industry’s road-building costs on existing tim ber sales; 

l evaluate how well the Section 705(a) tim ber supply and funding provi- 
sions are fulfilling the congressional objective of m aintaining tim ber 
industry employm ent in southeast Alaska; 

l analyze the econom ic basis of the policies in the Forest Service’s 1979 
Tongass Land M anagem ent Plan calling for added investm ents in pre- 
roading, pre-com m ercial thinning, and advanced logging techniques as 
ways to produce com m ercially viable tim ber from  econom ically m ar- 
ginal stands; and 

. com pare the governm ent’s costs for growing and selling tim ber at the 
Tongass with the revenues generated from  tim ber sales. 

To analyze the Forest Service’s expenditures from  the Tongass Timber 
Supply Fund, we reviewed Section 706(a) of ANILCA and its legislative 
history to determ ine congressional intent regarding the use of the fund. 
We also reviewed various Forest Service regulations and guidelines, and 
a legal opinion issued by the USDA’S General Counsel to determ ine how 
the agency had interpreted congressional intent, 

To determ ine the nature of the Forest Service’s expenditures from  the 
fund, we reviewed the financial and accounting records, adm inistrative 
facility and road construction contract files, and other docum entation at 
the Alaska Regional Office in Juneau and at the area offices in Ketch- 
ikan, Sitka, and Petersburg. A t these locations, we interviewed Forest 
Service budget officers, fiscal and accounting staff, tim ber m anagem ent 
officers, facilities and other engineers, and other officials. 

We m ade field trips to the District Ranger S tation at Thorne Bay and to 
Forest Service work centers at Corner Bay and Portage Bay to gain a b 
better perspective as to why these facilities have been controversial and 
to determ ine whether they were built and used for thle purpose of m eet- 
ing the tim ber supply goals of ANIUX. 

To determ ine whether the Forest Service has the legtil authority to use 
the Tongass Timber Supply Fund to augm ent the road-building costs of 
firms  with existing contracts, we reviewed the legal opinions of the USDA 
and the Alaska tim ber industry on this m atter. We also reviewed Section 
706(a) and its legislative history, other existing contract laws, and pre- 
vious Com ptroller General opinions. 

Page 17 GAO/I&cEID-SS-64 ANJLCA Timber Provision 



Chapter 1 
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To determine how well the congressional objective of maintaining indus- 
try employment was being fulfilled, we obtained and analyzed employ- 
ment data from the Forest Service, U.S. Department of Labor, and 
Alaska State Department of Labor. We also conducted an economic anal- 
ysis to determine whether the Forest Service has the ability to maintain 
industry employment by maintaining the supply of timber to industry. 

To analyze the economic basis of the Forest Service’s added investment 
strategy for providing industry with commercially viable timber from 
marginal timber stands, we reviewed the basis for this strategy-the 
1979 Tongass Land Management Plan, subsequent, amendments to this 
plan and other Alaska Region reports and documentation on this sub- 
ject. We obtained and analyzed Forest Service records on timber harvest 
levels and costs and compared these with projections made in the land 
management plan for 1980436. We did not examine nor project the eco- 
nomic effects of changing market conditions in the “out years.” We 
interviewed regional and area office officials such as engineers, budget 
officers, economists, accountants, and timber management managers 
and specialists. 

To determine how the Forest Service’s expenditures from the Tongass 
Timber Supply Fund compare with the related timber sale revenues, we 
applied a timber sale accounting system recently developed jointly by 
the Forest Service and GAO,” We performed this work at the Forest Ser- 
vice’s three area offices in the Tongass. A more detailed explanation of 
our methodology is contained in appendix VI. 

To identify and obtain information on the timber industry’s concerns 
about the Forest Service’s timber sales program for the Tongass, we 
interviewed and obtained documentation from officials of the two long- 
term contract companies, two independent timbers companies, and an b 
Alaska timber industry trade association. We also~ visited logging camps 
sawmills, and the two pulp mills in southeast Alaska. To obtain other 
perspectives, we interviewed and obtained documbntation from an offi- 
cial of an Alaska Native regional corporation and ~from officials of two 
enviromnental groups. 

We obtained information from and discussed our work with officials 
from the state of Alaska, including representatives from the Division o: 

ZTimber Program: A Cost Accounting System Design for Timber Sales in National Forests (GAO/ 
- - ,Aprill ). 
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Management and Budget, Government Coordination%&sion; Depart- 
ment of Natural Resources, Forestry Division; Department of Commerce 
and Economic Development, Mineral and Forest Products Division; 
Department of Environmental Conservation, Environmental Quality 
Division; and Department of Fish and Game, Habitat Division. We also 
interviewed and obtained information from a labor economist from the 
Alaska State Department of Labor. 

Our field work was performed from October 1986 through August 1987. 
It was conducted in accordance with generally accepted government 
auditing standards. 
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Chapter 2 --- 

The Tongass Timber Supply Ftmd 

The Congress established the Tongass Timber Supply Fund to finance 
the Forest Service’s activities for supplying the Tongass timber industry 
with 4.5 billion board feet of timber per decade. From fiscal year 1981, 
the fund’s first year, through fiscal year 1986, the Forest Service spent 
approximately $267 million. Some of these expenditures have generated 
considerable criticism and controversy. The Tongass timber industry 
and the state of Alaska have criticized the Forest Service for using the 
fund for such things as administrative roads and facilities. After review- 
ing the expenditures and the relevant statutes, however, we believe the 
Forest Service was operating within the law when it used the fund for 
these purposes. 

/ 

The Forest Service has also been criticized by the industry for not using 
the fund to augment, or subsidize, the road-building costs of firms with 
existing contracts. We found that the Forest Service’s position, i.e., it 
cannot use the fund to finance the costs of roads that the purchasers are 
contractually obligated to build, is consistent with the law and the legis- 
lative history. 

ses of the Tongass The Forest Service has used the fund, a permanent appropriation, for 

imber Supply Fund activities such as timber sales preparation and administration, timber 
stand improvement, road and facility construction, and research. Prior 
to AN&CA, these activities were financed with various other appropria- 
tions in a manner similar to the other national forests.1 

Table 2.1 summarizes the data we obtained from the Forest Service on 
the fund expenditures from fiscal year 1981 through fiscal year 1986, 
the last year for which complete information was available. Appendix 
III provides a more detailed breakdown of fund expenditures. 

‘The Tongass National Forest still receives other appropriated funds, in addition to the funds pm 
vided under Section 705(a) of ANILCA, for both timber and non-timbe&related activities. See appen- 
dix II for details of these appropriations. 
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Tsble~2.l:Tongarr Tlmbsr Supply Fund 
Expsjditurer, Fim?alYesrr 1981-88 KIollars in millions) 

. 

. 

1981 1982 1903 1984 1985 1906 Total 
Timber sales 

preparation & 
administration $10.0 $12.3 $15.0 $15.8 $15.9 $15.0 $84.0 

Reforestation/timber 
stand improvement --- 

Facilities construction 
2.2 4,o 4.3 3.8 2.9 3.9 21.1 
1.9 7.3 2.4 3.8 2.5 1.7 19.a 

Road construction/ 
reconstruction 8.9 20.9 21.7 23.0 23.1 25.3 122.9 -- 

Research 0.2 1.4 1.7 1.7 2,o 2.0 9.0 
Total $23.2 $45.9 $45.1 $48.1 $48.4 947.9 $2&G 

Source: Forest Service, Region 10. 

The five major categories of expenditures were as follows: 

Timber sales preparation and administration. From 1981 through 1986, 
the Forest Service spent about $84 million to prepare and administer 
timber sales. These activities involve identifying and preparing sale 
areas and overseeing the timber sale contracts as the timber is being 
harvested, It also includes expenses for such timber support functions 
as fish and wildlife habitat protection and soil erosion control. 
Reforestation and timber stand improvement. From 1981 through 1986, 
the Forest Service spent about $21 million to reforest harvested areas 
and improve timber-stands through activities such as pre-commercial 
thinning. 
Facilities construction. From 1981 through 1986, the Forest Service 
spent about $19.6 million to build and repair administrative facilities. 
Included in these construction costs are about $8.4 million for site pre- 
paration, housing, warehouses, marine facilities, and utilities for ranger 
districts; about $1.3 million for three floating field camps; about $2.9 b 
million for five field work centers; about $511,000 forother housing, 
storage buildings, and marine facilities; about $397,009 for facility 
repairs; about $1 million for architect and engineering~ contract services; 
about $3 million for engineering support (facilities construction supervi- 
sion and contract administration); about $1.2 million fbr regional office 
overhead; and about $869,000 in other costs. See app&dix IV for more 
details on facilities. 
Road Construction and Reconstruction. From 1981 through 1986, the 
%%st Service spent about $123 million of the fund for the construction 
and reconstruction of roads and related facilities. These expenditures 
include $69 million in contracts for 303 miles of roads, 21 bridges, and 
13 log transfer facilities (used to transfer logs from land to water). The 
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Forest Service spent the remaining $64 million for engineering sup 
port-that is, the planning, design, construction oversight, and contract 
administration of all roads and related facilities, including those built by 
both government contracts and timber purchasers. 

l Research. From 1981 through 1986, the Forest Service’s Pacific North- 
west Research Station spent about $9 million of the fund on research. 
These expenditures were for 13 Tongass timber-related research 
projects. For example, one project, costing $867,000 through fiscal year 
1986, was for developing ways to minimize the effects of timber produc- 
tion on soil nutrients, slope stability, and stream hydrology. Another 
project, costing $931,000 through fiscal year 1986, was for finding ways 
to minimize the adverse effects of forest management activities on 
salmon habitat. See appendix V for more details on research projects 
financed by the fund. 

They contend that these roads and facilities should have been financed 
with other Forest Service appropriations because they are not used to 
directly support achieving the supply goal of 4.6 billion board feet per 
decade. 

4 dministrative Tie Roads From 1981 through 1986, the Forest Service let contracts for about $10 
/ / million to build four administrative tie roads totaling about 43 miles. As 

figure 2.1 shows, tie roads connect existing roads but do not provide 
direct access to harvestable timber. 

Two of the roads receiving criticism are the El Cap-Red Bay tie road and 
the Polk 12-mile tie road, both located on Prince of Wales Island near I, 
Ketchikan. Completed in 1983 at a cost of about $3.1 million, the El Cap- 
Red Bay tie road consists of a total of 18 miles of reconstructed and 
newly constructed roadway. Forest Service officials said that this road 
was built primarily to enable its personnel to drive rather than fly 
between work locations and administrative facilities. They said that 
industry has also used the road for hauling logs and for access to several 
timber harvest sites from one logging camp. Before the road was built, 
they said, the timber operators had to use three logging camps. 

Completed in 1986 at a cost of about $2.7 million, the Polk 12-mile road 
connects the Craig Ranger District with a timber harvest area. A long- 
term contractor objected to the road because about 9 miles of it run 
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Elgurd 2.1: Example of a Tie Road 
Setwbbn Timber Sale Areas 

Roads for timber sale 1 

Tie road between sale areas 

Roads for timber sale 2 

through a previously harvested area and did not aid in the m aintenance 
of the tim ber supply. Forest Service officials said that it is needed to 
adm inister future tim ber harvests in the long-term  sale area. 

Ad inistrative Facilities Administrative facilities causing controversy are a ranger district office 
and housing com plex at Thorne Bay and work centers at Corner Bay and 
Portage Bay. Forest Service field staff use these facilities when prepar- 
ing and adm inistering tim ber sales. 

Tho 

f 

e Bay brtger District 
Corn lex 

Although the Thorne Bay ranger district com plex, located on Prince of 
Wales Island, was planned prior to ANILCA, construction did not start 
until 1981. It was com pleted in 1986 at cost of about $6.4 m illion, of 
which about $6.7 was from  the Tongass F’und.2 Buildings for this com - 
plex include a ranger district office building, a warehouse, a storage I 
building and pum p house, five duplex fam ily units, three 4-plex housing 
units, and a bunkhouse. (See figure 2.2.) The Forest Service uses this 
facility prim arily for adm inistering its tim ber sale contracts. According 
to Forest Service officials, this com plex has been fully utilized since con- 
struction was com pleted. 

“The remaining $700,000 was funded by the Fire, Administrative, and Other General Purpose Con- 
struction appropriation. 
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un 2.2: Controverrial Facllltlsr Built 
ths longam Timber Supply Fund 

Part of the housing complex for Forest Service 
personnel at Thorne Bay. 

C$xner Bay Work Center 

Work center at Portage Bay, containing housing 
for Forest Service field crews. 

The Corner Bay work center is located on Chichagof Island, about half- 
way between Juneau and Sitka. Completed in 1984 at a cost of about 
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$940,000, this facility consists of a crew quarters building with attached 
warehouse and garage. Forest Service officials told us the crew quarters 
can accommodate up to 24 employees. But the officials said the use of 
this facility has been limited because an environmental group and 
residents of a nearby community obtained an injunction halting all road 
construction and thereby all logging activity near the work center. The 
Forest Service officials said that future use of this facility will depend 
on the outcome of the pending lawsuit. 

‘Pope Bay Work Center Located on Kupreanof Island, northwest of Petersburg, this facility was 
completed in 1984 at a cost of about $712,000. (See figure 2.2.) The 
buildings for this facility are nearly identical to those at Corner Bay. 
Forest Service officials told us that the facility has been used only inter- 
mittently by 4- and &person Forest Service crews because the downturn 
in the timber market has sharply curtailed logging activity in the vicin- 
ity. Future utilization, an official said, will depend on very strong mar- 
ket conditions and the availability of Tongass timber supply funds for 
pre-roading. 

App 
Usa e { 

opriateness of Fund Forest Service officials told us that these administrative roads and facil- 
ities were built to improve employee safety, morale, and job efficiency 
by decreasing aircraft flights and to reduce employee turnover by 
decreasing family separations. Between 1974 and 1980, Region 10 expe- 
rienced 16 aircraft-related deaths because Forest Service field staffs 
lived either in Juneau, Sitka, Ketchikan, or Petersburg and had to be 
flown to work locations. After the last accident, which killed seven For- 
est Service personnel in 1978, Forest Service headquarters directed 
Region 10 to plan its building program so that employees would be 
located closer to their work sites. Forest Service officials said that the 
Polk 12-Mile and the El Cap-Red Bay tie roads also benefitted the timber 
industry because the roads are used to haul logs. 

In 1981, the USDA’S Office of General Counsel addressed questions per- 
taining to uses of the fund. It said that 

1‘ 
. . . the Secretary has considerable flexibility in choosing programs for which to 

request section 706(a) funds. A reasonable interpretation of conkressional intent 
would place all activities normally recognized as timber management programs eligi- 
ble for special funding. If the Secretary can justify that a program not directly 
related to timber production is nevertheless necessary to fund if the desired harvest 
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level is to be sustained without violating other legal constraints, our opinion is that 
a request for section 706(a) funds for that activity is defensible.” 

In our review of the legislative history of Section 706(a), we found little 
direction on how the fund should be used. However, we believe that, in 
principle, expenditures for administrative roads and facilities are justi- 
fied if they can be shown to have a substantial connection, even if indi- 
rect, with the purpose of the fund-that is, with ensuring a timber 
supply of 4.6 billion board feet per decade to industry. Availability of 
the fund for a particular road or facility can only be decided on a case- 
by-case basis. 

As with any expenditure of appropriated funds, the general rule is that 
the funds may be applied “only to the objects for which the appropria- 
tions were made except as otherwise provided by law” (31 U.S.C., 
1301(a)). Within that general rule, however, agencies have reasonable 
discretion in determining how to carry out the objectives of the appro- 
priation Further, appropriations are available for expenses, beyond 
those named in the statute, that are “necessary or proper or incident to” 
carrying out the purpose of the appropriation (6 Comp. Gen. 619,621 
(1927)). Each expenditure must therefore be looked at individually to 
determine whether it is appropriate within these rules. Because the For- 
est Service expenditures for the administrative roads and facilities we 
looked at appeared to be used for the Tongass timber sale program, we 
believe that the Forest Service’s use of the fund in these cases was con- 
sistent with the law. 

Ag u mentation of 
Road-Building Costs 
Under Existing 
Contracts 

As agreed with the requesters’ offices, we reviewed the legal opinions of 
industry and USDA regarding industry’s proposal that the Forest Service 
use the Tongass Fund to “augment” (help pay for) the cost of building * 
roads that firms with existing contracts-primarily the two long-term 
contracts- are obligated to build. The USDA’S Office of General Counsel 
has ruled that the Department cannot use the funds in this way because 
(1) to do so would violate the principle that a federal agency may not 
surrender a contractual right without getting something in return and 
(2) the proposed procedure would interfere with the required competi- 
tive bidding process. The Department believes that ANILCA does not per- 
mit the Forest Service to override these requirements; however, it does 
permit the Forest Service to assist the timber companies in other ways. 
For example, the Department can use the fund to construct roads to 
access timber that the purchaser would not otherwise harvest. We agree 
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with the Department’s position, which we found to be more persuasive 
and to be inadequately rebutted by the industry. 

The Forest Service’s long-term timber contracts with the two pulp com- 
panies require the companies to construct and maintain the roads and 
bridges needed for harvesting timber. Rates to be paid by the timber 
companies for harvested timber are redetermined during the SO-year 
contracts at S-year intervals, based on the appraised value. When the 
long-term contract holders originally entered into these aontracts, the 
terms reflected their expectation that they would have to construct and 
maintain the roads needed to harvest the timber. When roads are built 
as part of a timber sale contract, the timber purchaser roceives credits, 
called purchaser credits, that can be used to pay for the timber pur- 
chased. However, since the passage of ANIIXA, a decline in market 
demand for Tongass timber products has caused the appraised value for 
timber to fall so low that the timber value sometimes dots not cover the 
road-building costs. This has led to the industry’s complaint that the 
Forest Service is not meeting its ANIUX obligation because it has forced 
industry to build roads free of charge to the government when markets 
are bad. 

The timber industry has asked the Forest Service to use the Tongass 
Timber Supply Fund to augment road-building costs. Industry contends 
that the employment goals of Section 706(a) would be better served if 
the Forest Service were to utilize the fund to augment road construction 
costs, through direct payments to contract holders, thus ‘improving the 
immediate profitability of timber operations. 

usn~ has taken the position that it is constrained from such action by 
statutory requirements to advertise for road construction. It holds that 
any road-building contracts awarded by the Forest Service must, by law, 
be competitively awarded. To contribute funds to an operator for road- 
building without competitive bidding would sidestep this requirement. 
USDA believes that Section 706(a) does not grant the Forest Service 
authority to circumvent these constraints. In US~A’S view, Section 706(a) 
is not sufficiently explicit to permit it to ignore existing requirements of 
competitive bidding laws. 

We agree with the USDA’S position. Section 6 of Title 41, United States 
Code, requires advertising prior to letting federal contracts. None of the 
exceptions to the requirement for advertising appear to #apply to the 
proposed use of the Tongass Timber Supply Fund. From our reading of 
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the statutes, therefore, we conclude that statutory advertising require- 
ments for road construction must be met when using Section 706(a) 
funds. 

USDA has also concluded that it cannot, as industry has proposed, simply 
transfer Section 706(a) funds to operators so that they can build roads. 
It believes that doing so would be inconsistent with the requirement that 
the government cannot, without statutory authority, waive contractual 
rights or modify an existing contract to the detriment of the govern- 
ment, without some corresponding benefit to the government. USDA also 
found that Section 705(a) did not grant the Forest Service an exemption 
to this requirement. 

We agree with USDA'S position. It has been our longstanding position that 
no officer or agent of the government has the authority to waive con- 
tractual rights that have accrued to the United States, or to modify 
existing contracts to the detriment of the government without legal con- 
sideration. This rule is premised on the constitutional principle that the 
power to dispose of government property, including contractual rights, 
is vested in the Congress. Therefore, in the absence of any specific statu- 
tory authority that would allow such a surrender, it is unauthorized. 
Our review of the law and legislative history found no authority that 
compels the conclusion that the fund may be used without regard to this 
rule. 

Industry suggested that the use of augmentation funds in existing sales 
is similar to cases in which a contract was originally put out to bid, and, 
after the award, was modified to include extra work without any addi- 
tional competitive bidding. Industry cited the “considerable magnitude” 
test: additional work may be added to a contract ‘without formal adver- 
tising if it is not of “considerable magnitude” (B Comp. Gen. 508 (1926)). * 
As the Forest Service points out, however, the industry proposal is not a 
case of the government asking the operator to perform work in addition 
to that required of it under the contract. Rather, the operator would be 
doing less than is required of it. 

The central issue is whether Section 706(a) overrides the statutory 
requirement to competitively bid road constructipn and the principle of 
the government’s receiving consideration when it gives up or surrenders 
a benefit that has accrued to it. We believe that it does not clearly do so. 
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Finally, the two long-term contracts have a provision that permits emer- 
gency rate redeterminations on petition by the companies. That provi- 
sion has been used to give substantial relief to the companies (see ch. 3). 
The Congress has recognized, in effect, that without such a provision in 
the contract, legislation would be needed for the Forest Service to pro- 
vide relief to holders of existing contracts. This is evidently why it 
enacted the Federal Timber Contract Payment Modification Act (P.L. 
No, 98-4785’ 98 Stat. 2213). The act authorized rate relief for small tim- 
ber operators in Alaska who had no such provisions in their contracts. 
The enactment of this law demonstrates that the Congress understood 
that, without contractual authority, a specific statute was necessary to 
permit relief to holders of existing contracts. If the Forest Service were 
to absorb the cost of roads for which companies are responsible, the Ser- 
vice would, in effect, lower the rate that the companies are obligated 
under the contracts to pay. Without specific authorization, it does not 
appear that the Forest Service can do so. 

In our view, the industry’s arguments fail to overcome the legal barriers 
to its proposed course of action. The industry is correct that the fund is 
to be used for the benefit of dependent industry, but the Forest Service 
has broad discretion how to achieve that goal and is not required to 
select a method which is of questionable legality. 

Conclusions Neither Section 706(a) nor its legislative history explicitly prohibits the 
use of the Tongass Timber Supply Fund for administrative roads and 
facilities. Therefore, the Forest Service may use the fund in these ways 
as long as the roads and facilities contribute, even if indirectly, to the 
general purpose of the fund. &cause the roads and facilities we looked 
at appeared to be used to further the goals of the Tongass timber sale 
program, we believe the Forest Service’s use of the fund in these cases 
was consistent with the law. 

We also believe that the USDA'S position regarding the augmentation of 
road-building costs is consistent with the law and legislative history. It 
does not appear that funds provided under section 706(a) of ANILCA can 
be contributed directly to holders of existing timber sale ~contracts in the 
Tongass for the purpose of reducing costs of road construction for 
which the holders are contractually obligated. 
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The employment goal of Section 706(a) of ANILCA and the Tongass Land 
Management Plan-to maintain employment in the timber industry at 
about the same level that existed when the act was passed-has not 
been achieved. Through 1986, the Forest Service has offered an average 
of more than 460 million board feet of timber each year, but because of 
declining demand for timber and increasing competition from the Alaska 
Native corporations, only about 63 percent of this volume has been sold. 
These factors, together with increased efficiency in the industry, have 
reduced employment associated with the Tongass timber by more than 
half, from about 2,700 timber jobs in 1980 to about 1,420 jobs in 1986. 

Section 706(a) was based on the Forest Service’s projection in the land 
management plan that demand for Tongass timber would run from 400 
to 460 million board feet per year and that employment levels could be 
maintained by providing this volume of timber to industry. Employ- 
ment, however, cannot be maintained merely by ensuring that a timber 
supply is available. Employment is influenced by the amounts of timber 
sold and harvested, and in a depressed market, these amounts depend as 
much on market demand as on supply. For this reason, we do not believe 
that Section 706(a)‘s provisions for sustaining employment by ensuring 
the availability of timber are likely to succeed in depressed market 
conditions. 

Neither the land management plan nor Section 706(a) provided the For- 
est Service with flexibility for supplying timber under varying market 
conditions. The lack of flexibility put the Forest Service in the position 
of preparing and offering timber it could not sell. This situation created 
controversy over the Forest Service’s responsibilities for supplying tim- 
ber to industry. The timber industry has maintained that the Forest Ser- 
vice has not met its ANILCA obligations because muoh of the timber 
supplied has not been profitable under existing market conditions. For- & 
est Service officials, by contrast, have maintained Uhat they need only 
supply timber that would be profitable under market conditions present 
when ANILCA was passed. We believe that the Fores1 Service is not 
required under ANIIAX or any other legislation to supply timber that will 
guarantee a profit regardless of market conditions. 

The lack of flexibility for supplying timber at reduced demand levels 
has also resulted in the Forest Service’s spending about $131 million for 
timber sale preparation and added investments to provide timber not 
needed to meet demand. Forest Service officials agreed that, in retro- 
spect, the demand for Tongass timber could have hen met without any 
added investments. 
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The Forest Service has taken steps to make its timber sales program 
more efficient, as well as other measures, such as timber price reduc- 
tions, to help industry deal with the market downturn. Nonetheless, if 
the controversies are to be more fully resolved, the Forest Service’s 
responsibility for supplying timber to the Tongass timber industry needs 
to be more clearly defined, and the timber supply provision of Section 
706(a) made more flexible. 

I 

Proj ’ 
,e 

cted E2nployment In enacting Section 706(a) of ANILCA, the Congress intended that the Ton- 

Lev Is Have Not Been gass timber industry not lose employment when land was converted f rom available timber land to wilderness. Despite Forest Service expend- 
Achieved itures of about $267 million from the Tongass Timber Supply Fund, the 

/ employment levels projected by the land management plan have not 
been attained. According to the plan, an annual supply of 460 million 
board feet of timber from the Tongass was expected to support about 
2,700 jobs. The Forest Service estimates, however, that timber industry 
jobs generated by timber harvested from the Tongass declined to about 
1,420 jobs in 1986. Table 3.1 shows the year-by-year figures, 

Wlth the Tongare Natlonal 

.-_-_-._-- - .- 
Logging -_-ll-ll_-~ 
Sawmill ---.-~~ 
Pulp mill ---.---_- 
Total 

Tongass Timber Industry Employment 
1950 1981 1982 1983 1904 1985 1986 
1,060 740 680 500 510 450 594 

740 570 530 400 350 400 336 
-.- 900 860 670 460 400 430 490 

2,700 2,170 1,880 1,360 1,2@0 1,280 1,420 

According to Forest Service reports, the employment decline has primar- 
ily resulted from decreased harvest levels on the Tongass that have 
occurred for the following reasons: 

. Declining demand for timber. Housing starts in Japan, the single most 
important factor affecting the Tongass timber market, have decreased in 
recent years, thereby reducing the demand for Tongass timber. Demand 
for pulp has also declined because of increased competition from such 
petrochemical products as polyester, which are technically superior and 
more economical. According to the Forest Service, the decline in demand 
for Tongass timber and pulp is projected to be long-term, However, in 
fiscal year 1987 and the first quarter of 1988, the demand for Tongass 
timber products has increased over the 1986 levels. 
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. Increasing timber production by Alaska Native corporations. As chapter 
1 pointed out, timber harvests by Alaska Native corporations have 
increased from 70.3 million board feet in 1980 to 298.7 million board 
feet in 1986. Alaska Native corporation’s round log exports compete 
directly with the Tongass timber industry for essentially the same mar- 
ket-Japan-and the Japanese prefer round logs, This preference 
serves to displace exports of Tongass timber. In 1986, the state of 
Alaska projected that the log exports of some Native corporations could 
drop by 40 percent over the next several years. 

Greater productivity in the timber industry has also reduced industry 
employment. Industry officials told us that decreasing pulp markets and 
prices have forced cost and labor reductions. They said some supervi- 
sory and support jobs had been eliminated in an attempt to reduce oper- 
ating costs. In 1980, for example, an estimated 6 jobs were required to 
harvest and process 1 million board feet of timber. This number had 
decreased to 4.2 jobs by 1986. 

Section 706(a) was based on the Forest Service’s projection in the land 
management plan that demand for Tongass timber would run from 400 
to 460 million board feet per year and that employment levels could be 
maintained by providing this volume of timber to industry. Neither Sec- 
tion 706(a) nor the plan took into account the possibility that this level 
of demand might not materialize and that the added investment strategy 
would not work to maintain employment at significantly lower levels of 
demand. 

Timber industry employment levels largely depend on the volume of 
timber harvested. Under the depressed market cobditions between 1981 
and 1986, the amounts of timber sold and eventually harvested primar- 
ily depended on the level of demand for timber, dhich, given the Forest L 
Service’s pricing practices, regulations, and other ~costs, was less than 
the supply that the Forest Service made available; 

As we pointed out earlier, Japan has been the primary market for Ton- 
gass timber products. However, according to Forebt Service reports, the 
Tongass industry has served only a small portion ~of that demand 
because high harvesting and transportation costs imake southeast 
Alaska timber more expensive than other timber available to Japan. In 
addition, the Japanese preference for round logs makes Tongass timber 
less desirable. Japan, therefore, has tended to use’ southeast Alaska only 
as a secondary source of supply. Under these circumstances, the Forest 

Page 82 GAO/RCED-S$-54 AMLCA Timber ProvIsion 

I I  
‘,,Y (, 

“;i, 
‘, 



Indnrtry EmpIoyment, Timber Supply, and 
Added Investments 

Service has little influence, if any, on the quantity of Tongass timber 
demanded, particularly in periods of depressed markets. 

Merely making timber available to industry, regardless of demand or net 
cost to the purchaser, cannot ensure that this timber will be sold or har- 
vested. Unless the planned volume of timber is harvested, there is no 
assurance that the level of timber industry jobs projected to be provided 
by this timber volume will be achieved. 

I 

Section 705(a) Timber The timber supply provision of Section 705(a) specifies that the Secre- 

Supiply Provision Is 
Inflbxible 

tary of Agriculture is to supply Tongass timber to the dependent indus- 
try at the rate of 4.6 billion board feet per decade. This provision was 
based on the land management plan, which projected that the demand 
for Tongass timber would increase in the long run. However, neither the 
timber supply provision nor the plan provides the Forest Service with 
the flexibility to supply timber at lower demand levels. Believing it was 
compelled by the law and plan to offer timber at a 4.6 billion board feet 
per decade (460 million board feet per year) rate regardless of demand, 
the Forest Service spent millions of dollars to prepare and offer much 
more timber than it could sell. 

The volume of timber sold has fallen far below 460 million board feet 
per year, as figure 3.1 shows. From 1980 through 1986, the Forest Ser- 
vice has offered industry about 2.8 billion board feet of timber, How- 
ever, only about 1.6 billion board feet, or 63 percent of the total volume 
offered, was sold. 

The large disparity between the volume offered and sold resulted from 
the Forest Service’s efforts to comply with the timber supply provision 
when market conditions were depressed. Because of the poor market, 1, 
most of the timber the Forest Service offered was appraised as “defi- 
cit” -that is, as not bringing enough money after harvesting and 
processing to provide at least 76 percent of a normal profit margin for 
purchasers of average efficiency. Therefore, the industry was unwilling 
in many cases to buy timber offered by the Forest Service. 

Thk Forest Service’s 
Tir(nber Supply 
Re$ponsibilities 

The disparity between timber supply and demand has resulted in a con- 
troversy between the Forest Service and industry over the Forest Ser- 
vice’s responsibilities for supplying timber. The industry has contended 
that, to the extent deficit timber is offered, the Forest Service is not 
complying with the intent of ANILCA because the goal of 460 million 
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Figure 3.1: Umber Offered and Sold 
F)om the Tongaw Natlonal Forert, F&al 
Y+arr 198046 

loo lw,,,,on d Borrd F~ 

---- Section 705(a) limber supply provision 

I I Timber offered 

board feet per year is not being met with timber that is economically 
viable. Industry officials contend that the Forest Service was to use Sec- 
tion 706(a) funds to maintain the supply with fully profitable timber. If 
the timber is deficit, they say, the Forest Service has failed to meet its 
obligations under the statute. 

The Forest Service disagrees. It contends that it is only required to offer 
timber that will give industry the same opportunity for economic viabil- b 
ity it had before ANIICA and that it is not responsible for guaranteeing 
the industry’s profitability under all market conditions. The Forest Ser- 
vice position is that it need not use the Tongass Timber Supply Fund to 
such an extent that all timber sales are non-deficit. Forest Service offi- 
cials have said that the value of Tongass timber has dropped so low 
since 1980 that there have been times when timber operators would 
have still lost money on timber, even if the Forest Service logged the 
timber and delivered it to the pulp mills. The Chief of the Forest Service 
said that given the reduced demand since 1981, no amount of ANILCA 
investments could have maintained industry employment at historical 
levels. 
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We reviewed the legislative history of Section 706(a) and are not per- 
suaded that it requires the result urged by the industry, The statute 
clearly was intended to protect the industry from the effects of ANMA’s 
withdrawal of timber land from the harvest base. The legislative his- 
tory, however, does not show that Section 706(a) was intended to pro- 
tect the industry from a decline in the demand for timber or otherwise 
guarantee employment. To conclude that the Forest Service must supply 
only timber that is economically viable would, in effect, make the Forest 
Service a guarantor that the industry will not bear the risk of timber 
market fluctuations. 

ed Investments nt plan, the Forest Service needed an 
added investment strategy that would supply sufficient timber to over- 
come the effects of ANIJAX’S wilderness designations. Under the plan (as 
amended in 1986-86), an annual supply of 338 million board feet of tim- 
ber could be provided by the Forest Service’s “normal” investment pro- 
gram-that is, the program dealing with timber that was profitable at 
the time the strategy was developed and that could be sold through the 
Forest Service’s normal timber sale preparation activities. The remain- 
ing 112 million board feet would have to be provided by added invest- 
ments in pre-roading, pre-commercial thinning, and advanced logging 
techniques discussed in chapter 1. 

In retrospect, the Forest Service has not needed the added investment 
strategy to meet the reduced level of demand for Tongass timber. From 
1981 through 1986, Tongass timber sales have averaged 246 million 
board feet armually. As table 3.2 Shows, the Forest Service sold timber 
through both its added investment and normal investment programs. 
However, from 1982 through 1986 the Forest Service gould have met 
total demand solely through its normal investment program because 
demand during these years did not exceed 338 million board feet per 
year. 

Tabie$3.2: Timber #old Through Addsd 
and I@rmai inwtnwnt Cltrrrtegiecl, 
Tong@ Natlanai Forwt, flacal Years loarj8$ 

(Millions of board feet) 
1981 1982 1993 1984 lS$S 1988 Total 

Added 
investments (lE%) (2E%) @I?%) (2i?%) (2!%, (2A%, &?%) 

Normal 340 187 138 174 64 42 945 
investments (65.6%) (76.3%) (66.3%) (71.9%) (37.2%) (19.7%) (64.2%) 

Total 397 245 202 242 lf2 213 1471 
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According to the land management plan, the ANILCA wilderness designa- 
tions have little or no impact on the ability of the Forest Service to sup- 
ply timber to industry at demand levels below 338 million board feet per 
year. At this level of demand and below, the Forest Service can supply 
sufficient timber to meet demand through its normal investment pro- 
gram. The Forest Service does not need to make added investments to 
overcome the impact of wilderness designations until demand reaches or 
exceeds the level of 338 million board feet per year. At these demand 
levels, the Forest Service needs to implement its added investment strat- 
egy so that sufficient timber is available to meet demand. 

From fiscal years 1981 through 1986, the Forest Service spent about 
$267 million of Tongass funds in its attempts to supply timber at the 
rate of 460 million board feet per year. (During this period the Forest 
Service offered an average of 462 million board feet per year to the 
industry.) Of this amount, the Forest Service spent about $131 million of 
the fund to supply timber that was not needed to meet current demand. 
This added investment included the costs of timber sale preparation, 
pre-roading, pre-commercial thinning, and advanced logging technology. 
Forest Service officials pointed out that forest management is a long- 
term proposition and that the added investment should not be just tied 
to short-term market changes. 

Although the $13 1 million in added investment was not needed at cur- 
rent demand levels, we recognize that if future demand rises to the For- 
est Service’s planned level of 4.6 billion per decade, then the added 
investments made in 1981 through 1986 could help meet the future tim- 
ber demand. Had the Forest Service geared its timber sales program to 
provide only the amount of timber needed to meet demand, we estimate 
that the Forest Service’s timber sales program would have cost about 
$126 million in Tongass timber funds during this period. Forest Service 
officials in the Alaska Region agreed with our estimate. 

The Alaska Region timber management and planning officials acknowl- 
edged that the added investments have not been totally necessary to 
meet the levels of demand experienced since 1980. Because the recent 
demand for Tongass timber was below the levels that could be made 
available through normal investment, they said the added investments 
in the short term were not contributing toward maintaining the Tongass 
timber industry or its employment. Only when demand exceeds the vol- 
ume that can be made available through the normal investment program 
would the added investment strategy begin working to support industry 
and employment levels. 
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Forest Service Actions In response to the lower demand for Tongass timber, the Forest Service 
has taken actions to increase the efficiency of its timber sales program Takien in Response to 

Reduced Demand 
and the effectiveness of its added investment strategy. It has also taken 
several measures to reduce industry’s harvesting and processing costs 
and has granted substantial reductions on the price of Tongass timber. 

In 1986, the Forest Service revised its timber sale preparation policies. 
Instead of fully preparing timber sales at the rate of 460 million board 
feet per year, it began preparing timber sales only at the levels needed 
to replace previous volumes sold, so that a total of 460 million board 
feet would be available for sale. Although the Forest Service offered 
about 383 million board feet of timber for sale in 1986, the Region 10 
Director of Timber Management said that the layout of timber sales, 
including roading, was currently at about the 200 million board foot 
level. He estimated that through this change, the region had been able to 
reduce its staffing by 60 and its timber sale preparation costs by $3.6 
million. In our view, the Forest Service’s revised timber supply policy is 
more reasonable given the reduced demand for Tongass timber. 

In 1986, the Forest Service changed the timing of its added investment 
pre-roading activities. Previously, it had been pre-roading in advance of 
timber sales. Forest Service officials said that this practice sometimes 
resulted in roads being built in timber stands that would not be sold or 
harvested for a number of years. In 1986, the Forest Service adopted a 
policy of not starting road construction until after the timber sale has 
been awarded. The Forest Service also implemented a policy for pur- 
chasers with new timber sales contracts under which the purchasers 
would receive a subsidy (augmentation funds) for building roads. Forest 
Service officials believe these changes should benefit industry because 
now the pre-roading added investment will be made to access timber 
that will be harvested in the immediate future. 1, 

The Forest Service has also taken steps to reduce the purchasers’ har- 
vesting and processing costs. It has 

l eased road construction standards to reduce construction costs; 
l enlarged the allowed size of areas to be clear-cut to increase the volume 

of timber harvested per mile of road built; 
. allowed accelerated re-entry into previously roaded areas to reduce the 

amount of road construction necessary; and 
. temporarily allowed the manufacture of larger cants and temporarily 

relaxed standards so that logs with lower volumes of usable timber do 
not have to be removed from the sale area. 
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In 1981 and 1982, the Forest Service granted the two long-term contract 
companies “emergency rate redeterminations,” or timber price reduc- 
tions, in accordance with contractual provisions. For example, in 1983, 
the Forest Service reduced its price for Sitka spruce sawlogs from 
$216.98 to $2.26 per 1,000 board feet for one company and from 
$114.96 to $2.87 for the other. The Forest Service, under provisions of 
the Federal Timber Contract Payment Modification Act of 1984, also 
reduced its price for timber sold to 140 short-term contractors, retroac- 
tive to timber harvested since January 1,198 1. 

I 

Conclusions 

I 

The unanticipated decline in the market for Tongass timber products, 
compounded by the increased harvest of timber by Alaska Native corpo- 
rations, has worked against the Forest Service’s efforts to maintain tim- 
ber industry employment. These efforts have focused primarily on 
providing the same volume of timber that was harvested under much 
more favorable market conditions. However, the volume of timber har- 
vested-and the resulting employment-depends primarily on the mar- 
ket’s demand for timber, not on its availability. Maintaining employment 
by ensuring supply, as Section 706(a) and the Forest Service’s 1979 Ton- 
gass Land Management Plan attempt to do, will not be successful under 
all market conditions. 

As a result of the inflexible timber supply provision of Section 706(a) 
and the underlying Tongass Land Management Plan for supplying tim- 
ber, the Forest Service has incurred substantial expenses to prepare and 
offer timber it could not sell under depressed market conditions and 
made added investments in timber not needed to meet demand. This sit- 
uation has led to the industry’s misconception that the Forest Service is 
responsible for supplying profitable timber under all market conditions. 

The Forest Service has made changes that lessen some problems with its 
approach. It has also taken significant measures to help the Tongass 
timber industry cope with depressed market condit ons. However, we 
think clarifications and fundamental changes are n 

! 
cessary. The almost 

immediate market decline after ANILCA designated p rt of the Tongass as 
wilderness seems to have clouded the perceptions of many as to what 
the federal role should be in supplying timber to the industry. Dealing 
with these matters requires attention from both the Congress and the 
Forest Service. 

Page 33 GAO/RCEDB&M ANILCA tiber Provision 



chapter 8 
Industry Employment, Timber Supply, and 
Added Inwwtments 

Recbnmendation to 
the icongress 

To provide the Forest Service with more flexibility for supplying timber 
under varying market conditions, the Congress should revise the 4.6 bil- 
lion board-feet-per-decade timber supply provision of Section 706(a) of 
ANILCA. In making this revision, the timber supply provision should be 
revised so that the amount supplied would be based on the anticipated 
demand for timber and on the data currently being formulated by the 
Forest Service as part of its land management planning process rather 
than on a rigid per-decade requirement. 

1 
/ 

Agqncy Comments In commenting on a draft of this report, the Forest Service said that our 
recommendation has merit and that final legislative action needs to take 
into account the improved information base and resource demands that 
the revised Tongass land management plan is identifying. 
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As agreed with the requesters’ offices, we compared the revenues and 
costs of the Tongass timber sales program for the latest year for which 
data were available. In fiscal year 1986, the Forest Service’s timber 
sales program at the Tongass Forest generated revenues totaling about 
$3.3 million. To produce those revenues, the Forest Service incurred 
costs totaling about $26.6 million. Thus, the Tongass timber sales pro- 
gram lost about $22.1 million. 

for 1986 
less than its appraised value. The Forest Service computes the appraised 
value by estimating the market price for finished lumber at the mill, 
subtracting the purchaser’s estimated logging and milling costs, and fac- 
toring in the purchaser’s risk and profit. This appraisal method helps 
assure that a purchaser of average efficiency will make a profit from 
the timber purchased. The Forest Service’s costs to grow and sell timber 
are not considered in making appraisals. The Forest Service does not 
know whether the prices it charges for timber are sufficient to cover its 
costs. However, when the Forest Service’s new cost accounting system is 
installed nationwide, it will have much better data on which to make 
timber sale decisions. 

In a 1984 report on the costs of timber sales, we recommended that the 
Forest Service develop a system to determine the costs of selling timber 
and to compare these costs with the estimated value to be received from 
the sale.’ Subsequently, at the request of the Chairman, Subcommittee 
on Interior and Related Agencies, House Committee on Appropriations, 
we worked with the Forest Service Timber Sale Program Accounting 
Task Force to design a cost accounting system that the Forest Service 
could use to track its timber sales program costs and compare them with 
the related revenues. In 1987, we issued a report describing the basic b 
design of this new timber sale cost accounting system.2 This system 
design has been tested at several forests and four& to be workable. 

We used this new cost accounting system’s concep 
h” 

s to calculate the For- 
est Service’s timber sales revenues and costs for t e Tongass National 
Forest for fiscal year 1986, the most recent year for which revenue and 
cost data were available. Forest Service staff worked with us and used 

ss Needs Better Information on Forest Service’s Below-Cost T&&x Sales (GAO/ 
-96, June 28,1984). 

gTimber prOgram’; A Cost Accounting System Design for Timber Sales b National Forest.9 (GAO/ 
AFMDa733 I _ ,Apr. 2L1987). 
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this effort to begin the national implementation of the new cost account- 
ing system. Table 4.1 shows the results of our analysis. We discuss our 
methodology in appendix VI. 

Tablb 4.1: Statement of ‘Umber Sale 
Rev nuel and Colts, longas, National 
Ford 

1 

t, Flrcal Year 1986 
Revenue8 .I--- 
Timber sales $766,000 .----.--~ -~- .~- 
Purchaser road credits 2,506,OOO 
Associated charges 

-~~ 
----%2- ^-- ---- 

Interest and penalties 3,000 -.._-_ -- 
Total $339,000 

Costs ~-.~ 
Sale activity allowancea 
Growth activity allowancea 
Single-year costsa ~- 
Facilities depreciation ---- 
Washington office costs .--- 
Research ._.-___-~ 

Total 
Loss before payment to state I---- 
Payment to state 
Net loss 

9,740,ooo --~ 
1,654,OOO 

10,073,000 
494,000 

1,446,0% 
2,044,OOO 

25,451,OOO 
(22,112,000) 

433,000 
($22,545,000) 

*includes regional office costs. 

We were also requested by Senator Proxmire’s office to provide a com- 
parative analysis of costs and revenues using different methods of allo- 
cating forest road costs. This analysis is shown in appendix VII. 

R$venues In fiscal year 1986, the Tongass timber sale program generated approxi- 
mately $3.3 million in revenues. The revenue sources listed in table 4.1 
are defined as follows: 

. Timber sales are the cash payments made or due the government for 
timber harvested during the year. As discussed below, purchasers may 
also use purchaser road credits to pay for timber. These credits, along 
with cash payments, represent the total amount the purchasers owe the 
government for the timber harvested. 

l Purchaser road credits represent the timber sale revenue, which is the 
value of purchaser-built timber access roads. If a purchaser is contractu- 
ally required to build roads as part of the sale, the amount the pur- 
chaser is obligated to pay in cash for the timber harvested is reduced by 
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the Forest Service’s cost estimate to build the roads. On such sales, the 
Forest Service receives a combination of cash and roads as remuneration 
for the timber. In essence, the Forest Service exchanges one type of 
asset-timber, for another-roads. 

l Associated charges are deposits collected from timber sale operators for 
some functions associated with timber sales, such as brush removal 
from harvest sites. 

l Interest and penalties are charges assessed purchasers for such items as 
interest on late payments and fines for cutting reserved trees. 

Under generally accepted accounting principles, accurate measurement 
of profits or losses require that revenues be properly matched to the 
costs incurred in generating those revenues. In chapter 2, we reported 
that in fiscal year 1986 the Forest Service spent about $47.9 million in 
Tongass Timber Supply Funds. During 1986, the Tohgass timber sale 
program generated about $3.3 million in revenues. As a result, the gov- 
ernment’s outlays for this program exceeded its intake by about $44.6 
million (net outlays). See appendix VIII for the net outlays for prior 
years. 

However, in a timber sale program such as the Forest Service’s, profit or 
loss cannot be determined simply by deducting the year’s expenditures 
from the revenues earned that year. That is, that the costs to grow and 
sell a timber stand are generally incurred for many years before and for 
several years after the timber is sold and any revenue is generated. A 
more detailed explanation of the relationship of 1986 expenditures and 
costs of the timber sale program is provided in appendix IX. 

The cost accounting concepts we used provide a mechanism for captur- 
ing the costs that are incurred over time (multi-year costs) so that they b 
can be properly matched with the revenues that are generated by the 
sale of the timber. The accounting system “pools” these costs as they 
are incurred over time and uses a formula to match~ these costs to the 
associated revenues through an anmial allowance based on the volume 
of timber harvested. The system uses two such allowances as well as 
several categories of single-year costs, defined as follows: 

Sale activity allowance includes multi-year costs that can be directly 
associated with actual timber sales. These costs include timber sale plan- 
ning and preparation, and road planning and maintenance. 
Growth activity allowance includes multi-year costa that are incurred 
when timber is in ita growth phase rather than in the timber sale phase. 
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. 

I . 

. 

I . 

Included are such costs as fertilization, pie-commercial thinning, pest 
control, and fire control, as well as the construction of forest roads. 
Single-year costs are those directly related to the revenue generated in 
the year they are incurred. These include administrative costs incurred 
during the harvest, such as overseeing the purchaser’s removal of tim- 
ber, and certain overhead items. The cost accounting system maintains 
these items separately for matching against the year’s revenues. 
Depreciation for facilities represents the annual depreciation expense 
for all facilities built with the Tongass Timber Supply Fund. It includes 
depreciation on the administrative facilities discussed in chapter 2 as 
well as on the facilities listed in appendix IV. We depreciated these facil- 
ities over 30 years. 
Washington office costs include the 1986 allocation of the Tongass Tim- 
ber Supply Fund for salaries and other expenses incurred on Tongass 
timber sale activities by headquarters personnel. 
Research costs include the 1986 allocation of the Tongass Timber Supply 
F’und to the Forest Service’s research activities as described in chapter 2 
and appendix V. 

In addition, federal law requires the Forest Service to pay 26 percent of 
certain timber sale receipts to the states for distribution to the counties 
in which the sales are located. These funds are intended to compensate 
the counties for lost tax revenues and are specifically earmarked for 
public roads and schools. 

1 

R&venues and Costs at In table 4,l we summarized revenue and cost information at the forest 

Abministrative Areas level. However, our design for the timber cost accounting system pro- 
vides for the development of revenues and cost information by timber 
management areas below the forest level, when appropriate, and by cat- 

1 egory of sale. For example, table 4.2 shows the 1986 revenues and costs 
of the three administrative areas of the Tongass, the Alaska Regional 
office, the Washington office, and research costs. 
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Table 4.2: Statement of Timber Sale 
F&venues and Costs, Administrative 
Area8 of the Tongass National Foreat, 

BktI Region, Fiscal Year 1988 

(dollars in thousands) 

Revenues Ketchikan 
Timber sales $411 

Alaska 
Re ional 

Stikine Chatham 8 ftice Total 
$260 $97 $0 $768 

Purchaser road 
credits 1.485 1.021 0 0 2.506 

Associated charnes 2 32 28 0 62 
Interest and 

penalties 
Total 

Costs 
Sales activity 

allowance 
Growth activity 

allowance 
Sinala-vear costs 
Facilities 

depreciation 
Washington office 

costs 
Research 

Total 
Loss before payment 

to state 
Pavment to state 

0 3 0 0 3 
1,189 1,318 125 0 3,339 

2.818 2.109 2.772 2.041 9.740 

705 612 281 56 1,654 
2,383 1.486 1.741 4.463 10.073 

266 74 154 0 494 

1.446 
2,044 

8,172 4,281 4,948 8,580 25,451 

(4,274) (2,965) (4,823) (6,560) (22,112) 
105 310 18 0 433 

Net loss ($4,379) ($3,275) ($4,841) ($6,560) ($22,545) 

Information developed at greater levels of detail will allow the Forest 
Service, the Congress, and other interested persons to assess varying 
degrees of profitability among timber sales within different sub-units of 
a forest. This information at the sub-unit level, such as the administra- 
tive areas of the Tongass, can also be developed by the type of timber 
sale. For example, the Forest Service has decided to develop revenue 
and cost information on the administrative areas of the Tongass accord- 
ing to the two SO-year timber sale contracts, the regular short-term tim- 
ber sales, and personal-use sales for such items as firewood, cones, and 
Christmas trees. 

, 
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A*ppendix I -- 

Comments From the Department of Agriculture 

Reply To: 1420 

Date: DEC 23 lslll 

Wr. J. Dexter Peaoh 
ALssLstmt Comptmllw General 
Reiwur6es, Cszanuunity, and Ewncmlc 

Development Division 
U. S. General boamting Office 
Washington, D.C. 20548 

Dear Mr. Peach: 

We appreciate the opportunity to comment on the draft General Acmunting Office 
(GAO) report ehtitled l . 
e . We believe the GAO has done a thorough and 
professional job of sorting out many of the complex issues ralated to the 
management of the timber program on the Tongass. 

Although the report rammmdation is not dlrmted to the Forest Service, 
we are providing a aumxent related to the recammdation. We believe the 
rsaammdntlon hns merit, but we believe that any final legislative action needs 
to take into acaamt the improved information base and resource demands that the 
revised plan is identifying. A revision of the Land Management Plan for the 
Tongasa National Foreat is currehtly well underway and we expect the draft to be 
released for publia acement by the end of calendar year 1989. 



Appendix II 

Tbngass National Forest Appropriations 
Summary, Fiscal Years 1981436 

(Dollar’ in thousands) 
Appr B 

-“11” .I II ._. 1”11 _..... l__--.__“.-- ..~ 
prlation II_.- ll”-----.l”_- IS8i-- 

$249 

50 

1982 
$211 

9 

1983 1984 1985 1986 Total 
$196 $259 $238 $311 $1,464 

9,000 9,137 9,607 9,533 60,666 
127 8 206 352 752 

1.008 1.003 1.465 1.209 6.966 
Coop$rative law enforcement 73 15 23 30 39 35 215 

station and timber stand 
866 (26) 32 244 817 (2) 1.931 

State nd private forestry 458 170 

Coop i rative work-KV 673’ 942 

. 
3,37; 

. . 628 l...l _“_.___ 
&e&t i&ministration .___... .._ _.*” ._... ..--- -..--- ----- 2,870 2,966 3,275 1,884 14,372 ,,,,,,,,,,, ,, ,,,,,,,,, ,,,,,, “” ““.l...“l~“.-- --.- ._..._ -... _--_ --.--.~--~ 

211 1,012 1,071 1,213 5,322 ..I. 1”” I” *I,,,,_,*,,,“_, _“I,,, 1.1 “I _-._.._-.-1_.---~ 
Cooperative work-other 245 244 219 330 192 134 1,364 
%uth bonservation Corps 9 . . . . . 9 
Yc~~f F$At Conservation 

P 
1,890 494 . . . 2,384 - .-.._.-.... “. - -_.. “.* “. ..“.” .____-,---- ~. 

Timb r salvage sales 135 325 148 31; 165 26 1,117 ““~+bispoi~i _1.. “I.. . . .._. ___.__. ..-_. . ..___.. _-~~I -_-_ ~ 

! 
59 . 13 26 40 57 195 “, “” . - _ “_. .-.......... ..I. ..-._ .--_--.-- 

Site p eparation . . 769 . . . 769 
! 

:i 

I’ I”. ..” I, -.- .._.. __.... __I  .___ -*“_l-ll” -.--- -I-.--- 

Road trails & facilities . . 470 141 
iecr’e 

,“” l,. I __.” . . . ..“_-._.- ._.... -__ ._---__-, ---~- 
tion rehabilitation . . 147 537 ,,,,, ,,,,,,,,,I ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, “” - 1.1.. “I. .l”..“..- ..-. - ..--- ~. 

Feder I highways . . . 27 I -...-. . _._ ll.” .__ I.. 
pestc at&n of lands and 

_. . .._ _ -._._. ll-“-“““_-~-- 

im rovements . 1 6 . 
&for 

1 

,,,,, “,,,,,,,“,,, ,,,,,,,,,,, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,*,“I ,,,,,,,,,,,,,, ,,, “.I I.I- I. -...- - ..--. ---. ~ -.~.--.._ 
station trust . . 517 30 . I~ . 

Cons ruction of recreational 
. . . . . “--. “- .._-. _ “” _. ..l_.-l_-. --- 

facilities 60 141 24 . 
Gene 

,“,_.” 
ai purpose oonstruction 

“.,_ __._. --- _--... ---_ 
253 (70) 400 921 “I” ..~ 1”1 .._...” .” ..__. __ ..-. I”. 

Ccn&uc&n of’roads and trails 
_” ..-_ ----~--~-- 

5,504 (324) 3,120 3,189 .._ _ 
Pur$a$er credit 

. . _.-_-_.. --,“” _ _-._._. “__---“.-_ .._ ~.I 
20,145 34,493 -- 79 . S1” _” ..” _.. .-. -.. ..__-. _ .- ..-___ . .__--.- .____ I.. . . ..- _--*---_---- 

Pollution abatement 1 . . . -_...... _“.__ _..._. - -...._ -.._ 
QuA&s maintenance 

.- -.... - .-.__...” ______-_-___ 
Tbta,/ . ._. “. .-.. -.. _ .-... __.“_--.” .--.__ “.----~-. 

$48,& W&38; $i19,47; $20,58; 

Note: Tongass Timber Supply Fund not included 

. . 611 
24 . 708 
27 5 59 

. 5 12 
23 . 570 

176 187 588 
382 820 2,7o?i; 

3,725 2,386 17,600 - 
. . 54,717 
. . 1 b 

187 232 419 
$21,859 ‘$18,387 $170,167 
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III Appendix 

!I’ongass Timber Supply F’und Expenditures, ’ 
Fiscal Years 1981436 

(l$ollars in thousands) ----~ 
IhrcriDtion 

fimber sales preparation 
------.--..-...-.A-- 

Timber sales administration 
Timber support 
Reforestation 

1981" 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 Totai 

$6,100 $7,776 $9,233 $9,349 $10,054 $8,101 $50,613 
2,566 2,586 3,216 3,519 3,241 3,859 18,987 
1,356 1,899 2,516 2,911 2,639 3,030 14,351 

359 762 1.136 933 543 195 3.928 
1,838 3,232 3,194 2,858 2,359 3,721 17,202 
1,870 7,344 2,391 3,767 2,516 1,693 19,581 
3,032 8,109 10,525 11,347 11,477 14,720 59,210 
5,894 12,786 11,175 11,696 11,575 10,600 63,726 

150 1,401 1,654 1,674 2,044 2,044 8,967 _-.- _..__- -_ 
$23,165 $45,895 $45,040 $46,054 $46,446 $47,963 $256,565 

Source: U.S. Forest Service, Alaska Region. 
aANILCA legislation, which created the Tongass fund, was not enacted until 12/2/80; the Treasury did 
not set up the fund until the third quarter of fiscal year 1981. Reported Tongass expenditures were 
supplemented with the Forest Service’s protection and management appropriation and are not reflected 
in these figures. 
bExpenditures include Forest Service engineering support. 

CExcludes purchaser credit 

dReflects engineering support expenditures for both public works and purchaser credit constructed 
roads 
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I 
1 Appendix IV 

Facilities constructed With Tongass Timber 
Supply Funds, Fiscal Years 1981436 

Description -- 
Ranger dlrtrlct 

facllltles 
ihorne f3ay 

Ketchikan ---- 
Hoonah --~ 
Juneau 

Work performed 

Site preparation, administrative and maintenance 
buildings, and housing 
Barracks 
Land appraisal and housing 
Paint and fuel storage facility 
Sprinkler system 
Site preparation, utilities, and marine facility 

Cost 

$5712,853 
445,441 

1,439,960 
73,374 
72,444 

Wrangell 
Total 

677,018 -- 
8.421.090 

I  I  

Floatlnp field camw 
Ketchikan area (2 

camps) -- 
Chatham area (1 camp) 

780,591 .-- 
480,180 

Total 1,260,771 

Work centers 
Corner Bay Bunkhouse with attached warehouse and 

separate aaraae 939,405 
Portage Bay 
-I(-~ 
Cascade Creek 

Bunkhouse with attached warehouse and 
separate garage 711,632 ~- 
Warehouse, removal and disposal of two existing 
buildinns, relocation of over head utilitv lines, 
modif&tion of existing fence, and gravel and rock 
fill work 605.160 --. -_---- 

Yakutat Warehouse, storage building, addition to existing 
crewhouse, trailer pads, and installation of 
underground utilities --~.--- 

Rowan Bay Maintenance facility and relocation of an existing 
Forest Service trailer 

Total------ 
~~~__ 

395,892 

219,531 
2.871 A20 

Other faclllties 
Ketchikan area 
-I- 
Petersburg 
Petersbura 

Radio equipment building equipment 
Shoal Cove dock construction -- 
Single-family residence 
Marine facilitv 

b 

15,997 
107,351 
92,342 

294,966 
Total 510,656 

(continued) 
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Fadlitiea Constructed With Tongaaa Timber 
Supply Fbndf4, Fiscal Years 1@81-86 

Dercriptlon 
Facility repairs 
Scow Bay 
Petersburg 
Wrangell 
Forest-wide 

TOM 

Work performed 

Warehouse reroofing 
Residence reroofing 
Duplex deck reconstruction 
Health and safety repairs 

Cort 

24,645 
18,528 
5,563 

346,500 
397,230 

Other cost8 
Engineering support Planning, survey, and design 
Architect and engineer Design and planning contracts 
Regional off ice Overhead 
Other costs Miscellaneous costs 

Total 

Total Tonaasr Fund Construction 

2,991,276 
1,028,296 
1,240,792 

859,263 
6,119,627 

619.581 .OOO 
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Appendix V 

l&search Projects F’unded by the Tongass 
Timber Supply F’und, FIscail Years 1981-86 

Dwxlptton cost 
Effects of silvicultural svstems on timber productivitv $2993.000 
Management practices for big game and other wildlife habitat 
Management practices to minimize timber reduction effects on soil 
nutrients, slope stability, and stream hydro ogy P 
Management practices to minimize effects of forest management 
activitres on salmonid habitat productivity 
Management practices to minimize effects of diseases on forest 
productivity 
Fproved harvesting equipment and technology 
Economic impacts of alternative forest resource management policies 
International and domestic markets for Alaskan forest products 
Phenotypic-Genotypic correlations for intensive forest management 
Southeast Alaska multi-resource relationships and models 
%b&tence and recreation relationships to timber management 
Effects of alternative timber supply policies 
Improved utilization processes and technology for products from 
southeast Alaska timber species 
Washington Office assessment 
General administration and overhead 
Total 

1,082,000 

857,000 

931 ,ooo 

286,000 
258,000 
320,060 
251 ,s 
42,000 

337,000 
462,000 

77,000 

226,000 
128,000 

1,615,OOO 
98.9B7.000 

Page 51 GAO- ANIlCA Timber Provbion 



Methodology Used to Compare Revenues and 
Costs for the Tongass Timber Sales Program 

To determine the total revenues and costs for the Tongass for fiscal year 
1986, we initially calculated the 1986 revenues and costs for each of the 
forest’s three administrative areas. We then “combined” this informa- 
tion to obtain forest level costs and added the applicable regional, head- 
quarters, and research costs funded by the Tongass Timber Supply 
Fund. 

evenues 

. 

. 

In fiscal year 1986, the three administrative areas of the Tongass earned 
timber program revenues from four sources: timber sales, purchaser 
road credits, associated charges, and interest and penalties. 

Timber sales include cash payments made to the government for timber 
harvested under the two long-term contracts and all short-term con- 
tracts during the fiscal year. Also included are cash receipts for personal 
use sales, which are sales of such items as firewood, Christmas trees, 
and cones. 
Purchaser road credits include credits earned by the purchasers for 
building roads needed to harvest timber as specified in their contracts. 
These credits are applied against the amount the purchasers owe the 
Forest Service for timber purchased and reduce the total amount of cash 
the purchasers have to pay for the timber. The value of the credits is 
equivalent to the cost of the road as determined by Forest Service engi- 
neering estimates and as stipulated in the timber sales contracts. 
Associated charges include payments made to the government as 
required or allowed by timber sale contracts for such activities as brush 
disposal, road maintenance, and erosion control. Brush disposal deposits 
are used to pile and burn slash remaining after a timber harvest. Road 
maintenance deposits are used to maintain and/or repair the roads used 
by timber purchasers during a timber harvest. Erosion control deposits 
are used for grass seeding and other measures needed for controlling soil b 
erosion. 
Interest and penalties include such items as interest on late payments, 
fines for cutting reserved trees, and any other interest, penalties, or 
fines. 

We separated costs into six categories: sales activity allowance, growth 
activity allowance, single-year costs, facilities depreciation, Washington 
office costs, and research. Figure VI. 1 illustrates our methodology for 
computing costs. 
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Appendix VI 
Methodology Used to Compare Revenues and 
Costa for the Tongess Timber Sales Program 

Figurej VI.1: Determining Costs to Be Matched Against Revenues 

: Sale activity cost pool: Multi-year costs for ail identified sale areas 

1 1 
I Balance of costs in pool Y Timber volume harvested I 

I -- Timber volume under contract that year 
I 

Qrowth activity cost pool: Multi-year costs for timber management cost center 

Balance of costs In pool 
Estimated volume of harvestable timber X 

Timber volume harvested 

in the timber management cost center that year 

Single-year costs 

Full cost of such items as timber harvest administration and overhead 

Facilities depreciation 

Cost of all administrative facilities funded by the Tongass Timber Supply Fund 
30 years 

Washington office costs 

Annual aesessment from Tongass Timber Supply Fund for salaries 
and other expenses incurred by headquarters personnel 

1 I 

Research 

Annual allocatlon from Tongass Timber Supply Fund 
for timber-related research projects 

1 1 
Single-year amount 

to be matched 
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Appendix VI 
Methodobgy bed to Campare Revenues and 
Coats for the Tongasa Timber Sab Program 

Sales Activity Allowance This cost category includes multi-year costs incurred after specific tim - 
ber sale boundaries have been set. This category contains the costs of 
such activities as timber sale planning and preparation and road plan- 
ning and maintenance. 

We matched the sales activity costs with 1986 revenues by first creating 
a “cost pool” to capture the timber sale costs incurred from  prior fiscal 
years and then computed an allowance to be charged against annual rev- 
enues. We determ ined the 1986 allowance by dividing the total pool 
costs by the volume of sales under contract and multiplying the result 
by the volume of timber harvested in 1986. Amounts not allocated in 
1986 will be carried over for matching against revenues from  timber 
harvested in succeeding years. 

To compute this allowance, we first pooled all multi-year costs incurred 
in growing timber in the respective administrative areas of the forest. 
These costs were for fertilization and treatment, pre-commercial thin- 
ning, pest control, and fire control. Also included in this pool are the 
costs of roads that were built for the timber harvest as well as for other 
purposes, such as access to fishing streams. 

To compute the growth activity allowance for 1986, we divided the total 
costs in the pool by the total estimated volume of harvestable timber in 
each of the respective administrative areas, We multiplied the result by 
the amount harvested in 1986. The amounts not allocated to 1986 reve- 
nues will be carried forward to form  the beginning balance of next 
year’s pool. 

ingle-Year Costs These include the costs incurred in fiscal year 1986 that are directly b 
related to the revenues generated in 1986. Included are the costs of 
administering active timber sales, such as overseeing the purchaser’s 
removal of timber. Certain overhead costs attributed to the timber pro- 
gram  but not to a specific sale are also included. 

Facilities Depreciation To compute this amount, we totaled all administrative facility costs 
financed with the Tongass Timber Supply Fund for each administrative 
area and depreciated them  on a straight-line basis with no salvage value 
over a period of 30 years. 
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Methodology Used to Compare Revenues and 
caste for the Tongasa Timber Sales Program 

Imduted Interest and 
Inflation 

~ 
I 

The sale and growth activity costs were calculated by aggregating costs 
in prior years without adjusting for the imputed interest and inflation 
associated with these costs. Imputed interest represents the implicit cost 
of money (or investment) to the government. When the imputed interest 
costs and inflation adjustments are considered, the true sales and 
growth activity costs are even higher. 

Re 
i 

‘onal, Headquarters, 
an i Research Costs 

/ ! 

According to Alaska Regional Office officials, some regional office costs 
are incurred in direct support of specific timber sales. We factored these 
costs into either the sales or growth activity allowances, as applicable. 
We treated the remaining regional office costs as single-year costs. 

We also treated headquarters and research costs as single-year costs. We 
considered these costs to be primarily overhead-type expenditures 
because they are not readily identifiable with specific timber sales. 

ments to State In the Tongass, the Forest Service’s payments to the state from timber 
sales are calculated on timber sales receipts deposited to the National 
Forest Fund and the Knutson-Vandenberg Fund (for reforestation and 
timber sale area improvements) and on purchaser road credits used by 
timber purchasers during the year. The amount we used in our revenue 
and cost statement reflects the actual payment made by the Forest Ser- 
vice for fiscal year 1986. 
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Appendix VII 

Comparative Statement of Costs and Revenues 
using Different Accounting Methods for 
&locating Forest Road Costs, Tongass NationaIl 
Forest! Fiscal Year 1986 

(Dollars in thousands) 

Revenues 
Timber sales 

QAO 
preferred 

method 
$768 

Alternative Method’ 
20 Years 30 Years 40 Years 

$766 $766 $766 
Purchaser road credits 2,506 2,506 2,506 2,506 
Associated charges 62 62 62 62 
Interest and oenalties 3 3 3 3 

Total 

costs 

3,339 3,339 3,339 3,339 

Sale activity allowance 9,740 9,740 9,740 9,740 
Growth activitv allowance 1.654 209 209 209 
Single-year costs 10,073 10,073 10,073 10,073 
Facilities depreciation 494 494 494 494 
Road depreciation . 13,041 8,694 6,521 
Washinaton Office costs 1,446 1,446 1,446 1.446 
Research 2,044 2,044 2,044 2,044 

Total 25,451 37,047 32,700 30,527 
Loss before payment to state (22,112) (33,708) (29,361) (27,188) 
Payment to state 433 433 433 433 
Net loss ($22,645) ($34,141) ($29,794) ($27,621) 

YJnder the alternative method, road costs were removed from the growth activity allowance and depre- 
ciated separately on a straight-line basis over periods of 20, 30, and 40 years for comparative purposes. 
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Appendix VIII 

N&t Outlays of the Tongass Timber Sales 
Program, Fiscal Years 1981435 

(Dollars in thousands) 
.* rear 
1981 

%tlavs Revenues 
$14,850 

b 
$23,165 

Net Outlavs 
$8,315 

1982 21,509 45,095 24,386 
1983 5,509 45,040 39,451 

44.214 1964 3,840 -ar 
lQf45 Infl 46,448 46,348 

Source:USDA Forest Service Timber Supply and Demand Report, Tongass National Forest, Fiscal Year 
1986. 
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Appendix IX 

kelationship of the Tongass Timber Supply ’ 
Fund’s Expenditures and the Timber Sales 1 I 
Program’s Costs, Fiscal Year 1986 

In chapter 2 (table 2.1) and appendix III, we reported that the Forest 
Service spent $47.963 million in Tongass Timber Supply Funds (TTSF) in 
fiscal year 1986. In chapter 4, table 4.1 and table 4.2, we reported that 
the Forest Service incurred costs of $26.461 million in its Tongass Tim- 
ber Sales Program during fiscal year 1986. Senator Proxmire’s office 
requested us to fully explain the relationship of these two concepts and 
account for the $22.612 million difference. Conceptually, the TTSF 
expenditures are on a cash basis (outlays), whereas the costs of the tim- 
ber sales program is on an accrual basis. The cost accounting concepts 
we used provide a mechanism for capturing the costs on an accrual basis 
that are incurred over time (multi-year costs) so that they can be prop- 
erly matched with revenues that are generated on the sale of timber. 

As shown in table 1X.1, the primary reason for the difference is that the 
Forest Service spent about $22 million more on activities related to the 
growth of future timber stands than was recognized as costs in 1986. 
The other major difference is that the Forest Service spent $1.199 mil- 
lion more on facilities construction than was recognized as depreciation 
costs for 1986. We explain these and the other differences in more detail 
below. 

Difference Between lTSF 
xpendlturer and Tlmber Sales Program 
osts, Tongasr Natlonal Forest, Flscal 

(Dollars in thousands) 
Timber 

I-I-SF program 
expenditures costs Difference 

Sales activity allowance $9,660 $9,740 W30) 
Growth activity allowance 23,660 1,654 22,006 
Single-year costs 9,460 10,073 (613) 
Facilities 1,693 494 1,199 
Washington Office 1,446 1,446 0 
Research 2,044 2,044 0 b 
Total 847.963 825.451 $22.512 

f/Sales Activity Allowance During 1986, the Forest Service spent $9.66 million of the Tongass Tim- 
ber Supply Fund on activities associated with the sales activity pool. 
These activities include timber sale preparation, timber support, and 
road planning and maintenance. As table IX.2 shows, the $9.66 million 
along with $628,000 from other appropriations was added to the 
existing pool balance from which the 1986 allocation of $9.74 million 
was computed on the basis of the amount of timber harvested that year. 
(See app. VI and fig. VI.1 for more details on the cost pools.) 
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hblm lp: Calloulatlon of tha &MS 
Actlvlq Allowmce, Tongam Natlonal 
Fore& Flbcd Year 1988 

I 

(Dollars in millions) 
Beginning pool balance (pm-1986 costs) $27.380 
Costs added in 1986: 

from TTSF appropriation 9.660 
from other appropriations 0.528 
Total costs to be depleted 37.568 

Less sales activity allowance for 1986a -9.740 
Ending pool balance $27.828 

‘Allowance calculated by multiplying total costs to be depleted by the 1986 harvest volume factor of 
.259269. 

In essence, the costs in the sales activity pool can be considered as flow- 
ing through the pool. The timber sale preparation and other costs added 
to the pool in 1 year generally contribute to harvests in future years 
because of the lead-times associated with these activities. Therefore, the 
Forest Service’s expenditures on these activities ($9.660 million) in 1986 
will be recognized as costs in future years when the timber from the 
related sales is harvested. Conversely, the sales activity allowance for 
1986 ($9.740 million) can be viewed as being made up of costs added to 
the pool in previous years. 

The negative difference of $80,000 between the $9.660 million in costs 
added to the pool and the $9.740 million pool allowance, merely indi- 
cates that less was added to the pool than was depleted. 

During 1986 the Forest Service spent about $23.66 million of the Ton- 
gass Timber Supply Fund appropriation on activities wsociated with the 
growth activity pool. These activities include reforestqtion, timber stand 
improvement, and road construction. As with the salesl activity pool, the b 
$23.66 million along with $2.87 million from other ap#oprlations was 
added to the existing pool balance from which t,he 198fj allocation of 
$1.656 million was computed based on the amount of timber harvested 
that year. 
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Appemdlx IX 
Relbio~~ldp of the Tongaea Timber Supply 
Fund’s Rxpenditi and the Timber Sales 
Program’s coats, Natal Year 1996 

Table 1X.3: Calculation of the Qrowth 
+ctivlty Allowance, Tongsss National 
Forest, Fiscal Year 1988 

(Dollars in millions) 
Beginning pool balance (pre-1986 costs) $260.650 
Costs added in 1966: 

from TTSF appropriation 23.660 
from other appropriations 2.868 
Total costs to be depleted 267.178 

Less growth activity allowance for 19868 - 1.656 
Ending pool balance $285.522 

aAllowance calculated by multiplying total costs to be depleted by the 1986 harvest volume factor of 
Do5765 

As with the sales activity pool, the costs in the growth activity pool can 
also be considered as flowing through the pool. The 1986 expenditures 
made on timber growing activities are not associated with the current 
year’s timber harvest but rather with timber harvested in future years. 
Therefore, the ‘M’SF expenditures made in 1986 on these activities will be 
recognized as costs in the growth activity allowance at some time in the 
future when the related timber is harvested. Conversely, the costs of the 
1986 growth activity allowance represent expenditures made in prior 
years for the benefit of the timber harvested in 1986. 

The difference of $22.006 million between the amount added to the pool 
in 1986 and the 1986 allowance merely indicates that the Forest Service 
spent more on growth-related timber activities than the accounting sys- 
tem recognized as growth activity costs associated with the current 
year’s harvest. 

Single-Year Costs During 1986 the Forest Service spent about $9.46 million of the Tongass 
Timber Supply Fund appropriation on the activities treated as single- b 
year costs in the cost accounting system. As we explain in appendix VI, 
these activities are directly associated with the 1986 timber harvest and 
include timber sale administration and overhead costs. 

The negative difference of $613,000 occurred because the Forest Service 
expended funds on these activities from other Forest Service appropria- 
tions such as Fire Management, Road and Trail Management, and Pro- 
tection Management, as well as the Tongass Timber Supply Fund. 

Facilities Costs During 1986 the Forest Service spent $1.693 million of the Tongass Tim- 
I ber Supply Fund on the building of administrative facilities. In the cost 
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l?elatiomddp of the Tongam Timber Supply 
Fund’s Expendituree and the Thnber Sale6 
Pmgram’s Costs, Fiscal Year 19S6 

accounting system, some of the 1986 expenditures, generally those asso- 
ciated with facilities that were put into operation during the year, were 
added to the existing balance of the facilities assets accounts. The total 
amount is depreciated over 30 years. 

The $1.199 million difference between the facilities expenditures made 
in 1986 and the 1986 depreciation amount indicates that the Forest Ser- 
vice added more to their facilities accounts than was depreciated out 
during the year. 

Wdhington Office Costs During 1986 the Forest Service spent $1.446 million of the Tongass Tim- 
ber Supply Fund for its Washington office activities. As we explain in 
appendix VI, these are considered overhead expenses that are recog- 

1 nized as costs in the year they occur. 

/ 
Resbarch During 1986 the Forest Service spent $2.044 million of the Tongass Tim- 

ber Supply Fund on research activities, which are recognized as costs in 
the year the funds are expended. See appendix V for a listing of these 
research projects. 
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